700368768

FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) M&G- 15148.1USU1-15148.1USU5,	15874.4U\$C1	PATENT		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
To the Commissioner of Patents and T	rademarks: Please record the	attached original documents		
1. Name of conveying par	rty(ies):		2. Name and address of	f receiving party(ics):
Jason J. Hogg Patrick Graf			Revolution Moncy I 200 Central Avenue St. Petersburg, Flori	, 11 <sup>th</sup> Floor
Additional name(s) of conveying parts	/(ies) attached? 🗌 Yes 🛛	No	Additional name(s) & address(es	attached? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No
<ul> <li>3. Nature of conveyance:</li> <li>Assignment</li> <li>Security Agreeme:</li> <li>Other:</li> </ul>	nt Change of	Name		
Execution Date: April 22,	2008			
4. Application number(s)				
		a new application, t	he execution date of the ap	plication is:
A. Patent Application No.	(s)		B. Patent No.(s)	
See attached.				
5 Nome and address of the		Additional numbers attac		<u> </u>
<ol> <li>Name and address of pa document should be mailed</li> </ol>	ity to whom corresp	ondence concerning	6. Total number of app	olications and patents involved: 6
Name: Joseph E. Lee Address: Merchant & O P.O. Box 290 Minneapolis,	Gould P.C.		8. Please charge any a	blications and patents involved: 6 .41): \$240.00 I to be charged to deposit account dditional fees or credit any r Deposit account number: 13-2725
		DO NOT USE '	TRIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature				ğ
To the best of my know original document.	ledge and belief, the	foregoing informatio	on is true and correct and a	ny attached copy is a true copy of the
Joseph E. Lee			1 Jac	April 22, 2008
Name of Person Signing			ignature	Date
			Total number of pag	es including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 20
		Do not detach	this portion	
Mail documents to be recorde		Mail Stop Assignment ) Director - U.S. Patent a P.O. Bo: Alexandria, V/	nd Trademark Office ( 1450 ) 22313-1450	23552 PATENT TRADEMARK OFFICE
accument and gamenne the d	ata needed, and completin Office of information syst	ig and reviewing the samp terns, PK2-1000C, Washi	le cover cheet - Send commente :	egarding this burden estimate to the U.S. fice of Management and Budget, Paperwork
				PATENT

REEL: 020849 FRAME: 0398

.

Ø	003
---	-----

Application No.	<u>Filing Date</u>
11/487,169	July 14, 2006
11/487,000	July 14, 2006
11/487,140	July 14, 2006
11/486,999	July 14, 2006
11/487,139	July 14, 2006
12/017,937	January 22, 2008

1

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Jason J. Hogg, residing at 16650 Gulf Blvd. Unit#714, Redington Beach, FL 33701 and Patrick Graf, residing at 19 Sunset Bay Drive, Bellair, Florida 33756, made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on July 14, 2006, application Serial No. 11/487,169 which is entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF RULES GOVERNING CHILD ACCOUNTS.

AND WHEREAS, Revolution Money Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Florida, and having an office and place of business at 200 Central Avenue, 11th Floor, St. Petersburg, Florida 33701 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the

PATENT REEL: 020849 FRAME: 0400 :

entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

N TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of 2008.

Jason. Hogg

On this 22 day of 4, 2008, before me personally appeared Jason J. Hogg to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

[SEAL]

STATE OF CONTAC

COUNTY OF Direllas

Notary Public



IN TESTIMONY WHEREO	F, I have hereunto set my hand this 22 day of
<u>40111</u> , 2008.	
-	Patrick Graf
STATE OF Clorida )	
COUNTY OF <u>Pinellas</u> )ss.	

On this <u>ZZ</u> day of <u>A</u>, 2008, before me personally appeared Patrick Graf to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Notapy Public



## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Jason J. Hogg, residing at Gulf Blvd. Unit#714, Redington Beach, FL 33701 and Patrick Graf, residing at 19 Sunset Bay Drive, Bellair, Florida 33756, made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on July 14, 2006, application Serial No. 11/487,000 which is entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR USER SELECTION OF FRAUD DETECTION RULES.

AND WHEREAS, Revolution Money Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Florida, and having an office and place of business at 200 Central Avenue, 11th Floor, St. Petersburg, Florida 33701 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,	I have hereunto set my hand this 20 day of
H <u>PAI</u> , 2008.	
	Patrick Graf
STATE OF <u>Florida</u> ) COUNTY OF <u>Pinellas</u> )ss.	
COUNTY OF $\underline{Y}$	, 2008, before me personally appeared Patrick

Graf to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public



entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this <u>2</u> day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2008.

STATE OF <u>Clanda</u> COUNTY OF <u>Rnellas</u> ) ss.

On this 2 day of 4, 2008, before me personally appeared Jason J. Hogg to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Jason (. Högg

Notary Public

ULLE WAREHAM Comm# DD0621245 Excites 12/10/2010 Florida Notary Asen., Inc

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Jason J. Hogg, residing at Gulf Blvd. Unit#714, Redington Beach, FL 33701 and Patrick Graf, residing at 19 Sunset Bay Drive, Bellair, Florida 33756, made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on July 14, 2006, application Serial No. 11/487,140 which is entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IMMEDIATE ISSUANCE OF TRANSACTION CARDS.

AND WHEREAS, Revolution Money Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Florida, and having an office and place of business at 200 Central Avenue, 11th Floor, St. Petersburg, Florida 33701 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the

entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

April	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this $20$ day of 2008.
-+ ++	A
	Adogg

) ) ss.

Jason J.(Hogg

On this <u>ZZ</u> day of <u>App'</u>, 2008, before me personally appeared Jason J. Hogg to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth. Notary Jublic

[SEAL]

STATE OF ACTOR

COUNTY OF Prellas

ULLE WAREHAM Comm# D00821245 Expires 12/10/2010 zer/ Assn., Inc

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 20 day of
Patrick Graf
STATE OF <u>flooda</u> )
STATE OF <u>florida</u> ) COUNTY OF <u>Pinellas</u> ) ss.
On this day of April, 2008, before me personally appeared Patrick
Graf to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing

instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

[SEAL]

Notary Public



ī

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Jason J. Hogg, residing at Gulf Blvd. Unit#714, Redington Beach, FL 33701 and Patrick Graf, residing at 19 Sunset Bay Drive, Bellair, Florida 33756, made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on July 14, 2006, application Serial No. 11/486,999 which is entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR NEW EXECUTION AND MANAGEMENT OF FINANCIAL AND DATA TRANSACTIONS.

AND WHEREAS, Revolution Money Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Florida, and having an office and place of business at 200 Central Avenue, 11th Floor, St. Petersburg, Florida 33701 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the

entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of , 2008.

Jason J. Hogg

COUNTY OF Pinellas ) ss.

On this 22 day of  $4\pi$ , 2008, before me personally appeared Jason J. Hogg to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

[SEAL]

AULIE WAREHAM Comm# DD0621245 Expires 12/10/2010 Hiot.da Notary Assn., Inc.

STATE OF Conda

Notary Public



Graf to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

[SEAL]

Notary Public



3.

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Jason J. Hogg, residing at Gulf Blvd. Unit#714, Redington Beach, FL 33701 and Patrick Graf, residing at 19 Sunset Bay Drive, Bellair, Florida 33756, made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on July 14, 2006, application Serial No. 11/487,139 which is entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DISPUTING INDIVIDUAL ITEMS THAT ARE THE SUBJECT OF A TRANSACTION.

AND WHEREAS, Revolution Money Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Florida, and having an office and place of business at 200 Central Avenue, 11th Floor, St. Petersburg, Florida 33701 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the

entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

	HEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 🔗 🕞 ay of
1	Jason J Hogg
STATE OF <u>Florida</u>	SS.

[SEAL]

Notary Public



2017

λ.

ł



On this 22 day of 400, 2008, before me personally appeared Patrick Graf to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Notar Public



M&G 15874.0004USC1

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Jason J. Hogg, residing at 16650 Gulf Blvd. Unit#714 and Patrick Graf, residing at 19 Sunset Bay Drive, Bellair, Florida 33756, made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on January 22, 2008, application Serial No. <u>12/017,937</u> which is entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD OF RULES GOVERNING CHILD ACCOUNTS.

AND WHEREAS, Revolution Money Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Florida, and having an office and place of business at 200 Central Avenue, 11th Floor, St. Petersburg, Florida 33701 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignce as the assignce of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignce, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the

entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of 2008.

Jason J. Hogg

Ø 020

STATE OF <u>Flort da</u>) COUNTY OF <u>Pinellas</u>)ss.

On this 22 day of 400, 2008, before me personally appeared Jason J. Hogg to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public





Graf to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth. Notar Public

JULIE WAREHAM Comm# DD0621245 Explices 12/10/2010 Florida Notary Asan., Inc